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Nr. Question Clarification 

1 We kindly ask you to extend the submission date of the 
prequalification documents.  
 
(Note:  numerous requests have been received on this issue) 

Refer to paragraph 3.6 page 4 of the Prequalification Application document. 
An extension to the closing date has been granted.  The revised closing date 
for submitting the prequalification documents is Monday 06th April 2015, 
not later than 12:00 noon (Qatar local time). 

2 Do you require us to provide our company name as a single entity or 
the names of all of the companies within the JV/consortium? 

Regarding the confirmation of participation.  We require only your details 
as a single entity as the purpose of the contact details is to be able to 
correspond and issue bulletins as necessary. 

3 Our Business Line of Deployment is more towards the Systems 
Solutions i.e  ( ICT, Control Room & Physical Security 
Solutions).  Please advise if we can submit our PQ on this Phase as a 
Sub Contractor. 

A main contractor applicant should make a submission. A systems solutions 
subcontractor may form part of the applicant's capability but 
prequalification submissions are not wanted from subcontractors.  

4 Section 6. Criteria To Be Satisfied by the Applicant. 6.1.1/ 
6.1.2/6.1.3/6.2. If the relevant experience of the Applicant for any of 
these criteria is completed in a JV/Consortium, please clarify how the 
evaluation will be made, i.e. based on the share of the Applicant in 
that JV/Consortium or any other method. 

Refer to section 6 page 14 of the Prequalification Application document. 
The evaluation criteria are confidential.  However a combination of one or 
more members of the Applicant should fulfil the “criteria to be satisfied by 
the Applicant” in order to achieve a higher score.  
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Nr. Question Clarification 

5 Section  6. Criteria  To Be  Satisfied by the  Applicant.  6.1.3.  Please  
clarify  the statement "schemes of complexity similar to station 
facilities",  we are not clear on the requirement 
 

Refer to section 6.1.3 page 15 and Attachment D-1 section F page 40 of the 
Prequalification Application document.  Examples of high capacity railway 
stations would be preferred; alternatively railway maintenance depots, 
railway depots, rolling stock workshops or similarly complex railway 
buildings. 
 

6 Section 6. Criteria To Be Satisfied by the Applicant. 6.2. Please clarify if 
200 km of  combined   minimum  of  track  is  the  length  of  single  
track  or  double   track construction. Please clarify if 100 km of double 
track work is accepted to fulfill this criteria 

Refer to section 6.2 page 15 of the Prequalification Application document. It 
is confirmed that 100 km of double track would be acceptable to fulfill this 
criterion of 200km combined minimum of track. 

7 Section 6. Criteria To Be Satisfied by the Applicant. 6.4. It is requested  
to have experience in high-speed lines operation at least 5 years in the 
last 10 years. Considering the relatively short past of high-speed lines 
in the world except for a few countries  and  putting  into operation  
shall be a requirement  when systems  and/or rolling  stock  is  
involved   in  the  scope  of  the  project  in  order  to  evaluate   the 
performance of the line, we kindly ask you either to cancel the 
requirement or at least reduce it to be operational only without any 
time limit as this requirement may fulfilled only  a few  companies  of  
a couple  of  countries  which  will  certainly  decrease  the 
competition. With this regard, our proposal is "Bringing into operation 
high speed  rail projects that have been put into operation in the last 
ten years". 

Refer to section 6.4 page 15 and Attachment E-1 page 52 of the 
Prequalification Application document. Your proposal is rejected.  The 
original criterion of “bringing into operation high speed rail projects that 
have been operational for at least five years of running during the last ten 
years” remains.  Applicants that satisfy this experience will achieve a more 
appealing submission to Qatar Rail. 
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Nr. Question Clarification 

8 As we intend to participate for the tender as PMC (Project 
Management Consultant), we would like to confirm whether our 
participation with the initially released Prequalification document for 
CIVIL WORKS DESIGN AND BUILD Tender will also be necessary, or if a 
separate Prequalification will be issued later for PMC 

The Long Distance Project Management Consultant tender will be via an 
open tender process which will be publicised and available on the Qatar Rail 
website at a future date. Prospective PMC tenderers are not expected to 
submit an application for this civil works prequalification process. 

9 Please clarify, if the confirmation of Prequalification’s participation via 
email (not later than 12:00 noon of the 2 4th February 2015) has to be 
submitted only by Contractors or also by the Design Sub Consultants. 

Regarding the confirmation of participation.  We require only details of at 
least one member of the Applicant organisation as the purpose of the 
contact details is to be able to correspond and issue bulletins as necessary. 

10 We are providers of vitreous enamel panels as supplied on Dubai 
Metro (26,000 m2) pictures and plain panels and would be interested 
in the fit out packages of stations, if indeed these systems are called 
out. 
We would seek your advice if a separate PQD will come out later on 
for this type of services. 

A separate prequalification will not be initiated for these services by Qatar 
Rail.  We would suggest that you make contact with the Qatar Rail Metro 
Design and Build contractors and, eventually, with the successful tenderer 
for the Long Distance Phase 1 project. 
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Nr. Question Clarification 

11 Refer to  Attachment A-4 of the Pre-Qualification Documents requires 
the Tenderer to submit either a Parent Company Guarantee, or if 
currently unavailable, a written commitment for submission of a 
Parent Company Guarantee if pre-qualified. 
  Our understandings:  We assume this will not be applicable when the 
ultimate Parent Company itself is the participating tenderer. Please 
confirm our understanding. 

Refer to Attachment A-4 page 28 of the Prequalification Application 
document. The Applicant is required to identify all members of its 
JV/Consortium, providing the full name of each JV/Consortium member and 
if applicable, the full name of each member’s ultimate parent company.  
 
In instances where a JV/Consortium member is confirmed as the ultimate 
parent company of its group (and thus identified as not having a parent 
company), submission of a PCG by this member is not applicable. 
 
In all other cases (i.e. where the JV/Consortium member is not the ultimate 
parent of its group), the full names of all entities providing the 
JV/Consortium members with PCGs must be provided in accordance with 
Attachments A-4 and A-6 of the Prequalification document. Confirmation of 
the relationship between these JV/Consortium members and the entities 
providing each of them with PCGs must also be provided.  
 
Therefore, if for instance, only one of the Applicant’s proposed 
JV/Consortium members is identified as the ultimate parent company of its 
group, a PCG is not required for this JV/Consortium member. PCGs will 
however be required for all other JV/Consortium members proposed by the 
Applicant. 

12 While I understand you are addresses civil issues, will there be any 
pre-qualification for automated machine vision technology?   This 
equipment appears to fall between the cracks and is often installed 
with the civil contractor.    

A separate PQ will not be issued for these services by Qatar Rail.  We would 
suggest that you make contact with the Qatar Rail Metro Design and Build 
contractors and, eventually, with the successful tenderer for the Long 
Distance Phase 1 project. 
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Nr. Question Clarification 

13 As understood that Qatar Railways inviting companies to submit their 
interest on separate civil works and railway systems for Phase 1 civil 
contract covers design, construction, integration, testing, 
commissioning, etc. 
 
Kindly advice your procedure into how we can share our inputs with 
your Design and Build Contractors to enhance the value of your 
project? 

It is for suppliers to determine their strategy of making contact with 
tenderers and contractors.  Successful contract awards are posted on the 
Qatar Rail website (Procurement section). 

14 If the Qatari Local Partner enters a JV with its international partner, 
does it require the local partner as per the recommended 
requirements (see Point 5 "Recommended requirements" - Page 14) 
to have a turnover of 200 Million QAR each year in the last 3 years. 
Considering that the international partner already has a turnover of 
over 200 Million QAR and executed projects as per CRITERIA TO BE 
SATISFIED BY THE APPLICANT (see Point 6 "Criteria to be satisfied by 
the applicant" - Page 14). 

Refer to paragraph 5 point 5 page 14 of the Prequalification Application 
document.   It is not a compulsory requirement for the Qatari construction 
company to have turnover exceeding QAR200 million per year for each of 
the last 3 years, however it would be preferred by Qatar Rail and it would 
make the application more appealing to Qatar Rail.  
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Nr. Question Clarification 

15 How should I calculate the kilometres of railway made? Multiplying 
the section for the number of tracks? 

The section may be multiplied by the number of tracks. Refer to section 6.2 
“Trackwork construction” page 15 of the Prequalification Application 
document. It is confirmed that 100 km of double track would be acceptable 
to fulfill this criteria of 200km combined minimum of track. 

16 How should I calculate the kilometres of road made? Multiplying the 
section for the number of lanes? 

Refer to section 6.1.2 “Earthworks” page 15 of the Prequalification 
Application document. The realisation of 200km of cut & fill works is related 
to linear length of the railway or road, regardless of the number of tracks or 
lanes. 
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Nr. Question Clarification 

17 Page 35 table "financial information" we need clarification on what is 
meant in points 2, 3 and 4: 

Point 2: “annual value of work undertaken” refers to all company's 
activities or only to building works? 

Point 3: “work in hand” means current works or also works already 
acquired but not yet started? 

Point 4: what do you mean exactly by “maximum capability”? Can you 
kindly point out to us the method for its calculation? 

Form C-FINANCIAL INFORMATION (page 35) is hereby revised. 
Sections 1,2,3,4 and 5 of Form C are now deleted and do not need to be 
completed by Applicants.   Section 6 of Form C and Attachment C-1 (page 
36) are still required to be completed.  The Applicant must complete 
Attachment C-1 on page 36 of the Prequalification Application document. 
 
For clarity the revised Form C-FINANCIAL INFORMATION (page 35) is: 

 
  

FORM C – FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

 

Applicant’s Name:__________________________________________________________ 

 

FORM C – FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

1 not required to be completed 

2 not required to be completed 

3 not required to be completed 

4 not required to be completed 

5 not required to be completed 

 

6  Provide under Attachment C-1 copies of the company’s previous three years’ audited financial 
statements (Balance Sheet and Income Statement), and other financial data 

Note: In the case of a JV/Consortium, each Member is to complete separate forms and 
attachments. All forms and attachments must be collated under the relevant section 
headings into a single submission by the Lead Member. 
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Nr. Question Clarification 

18 In relation with the chart of Form C “Financial Information”, we would 
like make the following questions:  
 
• How the points 4 (Maximum capability) and 5 (Values of plant and 
equipment committed) can be calculated? 
• Is there any official way to obtain them? 

We refer you to the answer to Question 17. 

19 With reference to FORM C – FINANCIAL  INFORMATION (page 35 of 
the Prequalification documents), section 4 (Maximum capability) and 
section 5 (Values of plant and equipment committed), could you 
please clarify what type of information should we provide in the 
above mentioned sections 4 & 5 of form C? 

We refer you to the answer to Question 17. 

20 Please clarify the meaning of ""Bringing into operation"" - is related to 
the civil works for High Speed Rail or is covering the overall System 
Integration of the rail including testing and commissioning. PQ 
Application for QRLDP - Phase 01. Chapter 6.  Clause 6.4. High Speed 
Rail. Page 15. 

Refer to paragraph 6.4 “High Speed Rail” page 15 of the Prequalification 
Application document and also Form E (page 51). 
 
This section covers evidence of the Applicant having been involved in a 
railway project (with top speed at least 250km/h) where testing and 
commissioning of the line has been successfully completed and the railway 
line is certified as an operational railway. This assumes that Rail Systems 
installation and integration has also been successfully achieved.  The 
Applicant members may not have been responsible for the Systems 
installation and integration.  
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Nr. Question Clarification 

21 In case the system integration is requested the System Integrator 
must be member of the JV or can be nominated as a subcontractor 
and we will include their references in Form E1/E2. PQ Application for 
QRLDP - Phase 01. Chapter 6.  Clause 6.4. High Speed Rail. Page 15. 

The Systems integration directly by the Applicant is not a requirement of 
this prequalification.  References by Systems Integrators may be supplied in 
Attachment E-2 (page 53) however this prequalification seeks civil works 
tenderers who have experience in delivering operational railways which 
requires experience of working with Rail Systems providers.  The Applicant 
should demonstrate evidence of having worked with Rail Systems suppliers 
and integrators and identify the Applicant’s own responsibilities within 
these working arrangements. 

22 I am writing this email to request a meeting with Qatar Rail to 
exchange our viewings for Qatar Long Distance project. Please let me 
know your available dates and timings. I will adjust accordingly 

Further to your request for a meeting.  This will not be possible during the 
Prequalification submission period.  After receipt of your application 
submission Qatar Rail may well request an interview. 

23 ”High Speed Rail” it is defined as a Railway Line with a Speed Limit of 
270 km/h and above. Please confirm. 

Not confirmed. ”High Speed Rail” is defined as a Railway Line with a top 
speed of at least 250km/h. Accordingly Attachment D-6 (page 46) "Bridges 
Activities" question 4 is hereby amended to read: "4. How many Rail 
bridges constructed during the last ten years for High Speed Rail (Top 
Speed ≥ 270 km/h 250km/h)? 
 
And state project titles and Member" 
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Nr. Question Clarification 

24 In order to keep “High-Speed Option” for the Construction open, the 
Earthworks in Phase 1a must fulfill the Requirement for High Speed 
Lines. With this Understanding the Projects listed in Form D1 /H and 
/or D7 should be also extended to “High Speed Rail Projects”. Please 
advice / confirm. 
 

Not confirmed. 
 
The projects listed in Attachment D-1 /H page41 do not have to be High 
Speed Rail projects. 
 
The projects listed in Attachment D-7 page47 do not have to be High Speed 
Rail projects. 

25 All Main Tracks intended for High Speed are designed as Slab Track, all 
other Main Tracks as Ballasted Track. Please confirm. 

Not confirmed. All track is intended to be slab track.  However we will seek 
and consider the option of ballasted track within the tender submission. 
 
The Applicant should provide details of ballast and slab track experience 
within Attachment D-1, sections C & D (page 39).  

26 Attachments B2 – B5 are missing, please advise how to proceed. Attachments B-2, B-3, B-4 and B-5 as described on page 33 are insertions to 
be provided by the Applicant for all members.  There are no specific 
templates for these attachments.  The Applicant should draft and provide 
within the submission. 

27 Form H is missing, please advise how to proceed. Form H comprises only page 62. 
 
All attachments to form H (listed on page 63) are insertions to be provided 
by the Applicant for all members.  There are no specific templates for these 
attachments.  The Applicant should draft and provide within the 
submission. 
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Nr. Question Clarification 

28 We understand that the Validity of this PQ is for all Phases of the Long 
Distance Project, meaning only successfully prequalified Applicants for 
this PQ will have the right to tender for all Phases of the Long Distance 
Project. 
Please confirm our Understanding. 

Not confirmed. 
 
The validity of this prequalification to tender is ONLY for Phase 1 of the 
Long Distance Project.  Future phases will be subject to future 
prequalification exercises as separate projects in their own right. 

29 As it is mentioned that the successful Applicant for this PQ will later 
on work with a System Provider as Subcontractor, we assume to have 
relevant Experience in this Constellation for the successful Applicant. 
Please confirm our Understanding. 

The successful prequalification Applicants will work with subcontract 
Systems providers to provide suitable tenders and, if successfully awarded a 
contract by Qatar Rail, then the Design and Build contractor will employ a 
Systems subcontractor. 
 
Therefore demonstrable project experience of having worked with Systems 
providers to deliver Rail Systems installations will be more appealing to 
Qatar Rail. 

 


